
From: Pollard, Matthew (he/him/his)
Bcc: Aaron Bolton; Andrew Moscovich ; Angela Lucas; Bill Jamieson; Daniel Selin; Danny Powers; Darling, Corbin;

David Beckstrom; Don Shepherd; Gee, Randy; Jennifer Koenen; Jennifer McQueen; Jeremy Nichols; Joe Byron;
John Barth; Julie Rosen; Kaleri, Cynthia; LeDoux, Erica; Lionel Trepanier; Lucas Samuel Stegman; Marie Durant;
Mark Hutson (mhutson@southernute-nsn.gov); Matt Wampler; Mike@CooperResourcesLLC.com; Nick
Michaelson; Robert Hammer; Sam Maynes; Tammy Wallace; Teresa Dykes; tnatori@utemountain.org; Tyler
Esplin; Witteman, Julia

Subject: Notice of Issuance of Permit to Construct on the Southern Ute Indian Reservation
Date: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 11:44:00 AM

This is to notify you that the EPA has issued a final Clean Air Act (CAA) true minor permit to
construct for the new Red Cedar Gathering Company CO2 Capture Facility pursuant to the

Tribal Minor New Source Review (MNSR) Permit Program at 40 CFR Part 49. The final MNSR
permit and administrative permit record is accessible on our website at:
http://www.epa.gov/caa-permitting/caa-permits-issued-epa-region-8.  
 
In accordance with the regulations at §49.159(a)(3), the final permit is effective immediately, 
November 26, 2024, because the EPA did not receive any comments on the proposed permit 
during the public comment period. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Matt Pollard, EIT
Environmental Engineer | Air and Radiation Division
U.S. EPA Region 8 | 1595 Wynkoop St. Denver, CO 80202
Office: 303-312-6878
Cell: 661-993-7041
 

mailto:Pollard.Matthew@epa.gov
mailto:aaron@mtpr.org
mailto:amoscovich@ciscocems.com
mailto:alucas@industrialinfo.com
mailto:bjamieson@swca.com
mailto:opacitek@opacitek.com
mailto:dpowers@southernute-nsn.gov
mailto:Darling.Corbin@epa.gov
mailto:david.beckstrom@coag.gov
mailto:don_shepherd@nps.gov
mailto:Gee.Randy@epa.gov
mailto:jkoenen@barr.com
mailto:jmcqueen@slrconsulting.com
mailto:jnichols@biologicaldiversity.org
mailto:byron.joseph@epa.gov
mailto:barthlawoffice@gmail.com
mailto:jrosen@wsmtlaw.com
mailto:kaleri.cynthia@epa.gov
mailto:LeDoux.Erica@epa.gov
mailto:LionelTrepanier@gmail.com
mailto:Lss95@georgetown.edu
mailto:mbdurrant@rqn.com
mailto:mhutson@southernute-nsn.gov
mailto:mwampler@southernute-nsn.gov
mailto:Mike@CooperResourcesLLC.com
mailto:nick.michaelson@cpcgroupllc.com
mailto:nick.michaelson@cpcgroupllc.com
mailto:rhammer@slrconsulting.com.com
mailto:smaynes@mbssllp.com
mailto:tammy.h.wallace@exxonmobil.com
mailto:dykes.teresa@epa.gov
mailto:tnatori@utemountain.org
mailto:tesplin@deseretpower.com
mailto:tesplin@deseretpower.com
mailto:Witteman.Julia@epa.gov
http://www.epa.gov/caa-permitting/caa-permits-issued-epa-region-8

